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Warning

Caution

Mistaken operation may
result in personal injury.

Mistaken operation may
result in property loss.

Strictly forbidden behavior
or operation.

Behavior or operation that
must be abided by.

Important Safety Instructions 

In order to guarantee the proper usage of refrigerator and avoid personal injury,
please carefully read what the symbols below mean when they appear in the manual: 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1 Safety Warnings

1.1 Warning

Warning risk of fire/flammable material

Any replacement or maintenance of the LED lamps is intended to be made by the manufacturer service agent or similar
qualified person.

This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as staff kitchen areas in shops,
offices and other working environments; farmhouses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments; bed and breakfast type environments; catering and similar non-retail applications.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this appliance.

The appliance has to be unplugged after use and before carrying out user maintenance on the appliance.

Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of
obstruction.

Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other than
those recommended by the manufacturer.

Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance, unless
they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

Please abandon the appliance according to local regulators for it use flammable blowing gas and
refrigerant.

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:
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Important Safety Instructions 

Electricity 
Power Supply

Alternating current of this refrigerator is110V/60Hz, if voltage fluctuates too large, the refrigerator may not
start to work, the thermostat or compressor will burn out and compressor may sound abnormally. At this
time, it must be equipped with an automatic voltage stabilizer of more than 750 W.

Leakage of Flammable Gas
In case of leakage of flammable gas, please close the valves of gas, open the doors and windows, do not
plug or unplug the power plug. 

When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or damaged. 

Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the rear of the
appliance. 

WARNING:

WARNING:
Do not use extension cords or ungrounded (two prong) adapters.

 Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away the appliance:DANGER:
Takeoff the doors.
Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside. 

appliance must be disconnected from the source of electrical supply before attempting the installation of
accessory.

The

and cyclopentane foaming material used for the appliance are  flammable. Therefore, when the
appliance is scrapped, it shall be kept away from any fire source and be recovered  by a special
recovering company with corresponding qualification other than be disposed by combustion, so
as to prevent damage to the environment or any other harm.

Refrigerant 

applianceis not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or  instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.)

This

 should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.Children

Power Cord and Plug
Please do not pull out the plug with jerk. Hold the power plug tightly, then pull it straight out from socket .
Make sure the power cord is not squeezed by the refrigerator or user. Please be cautious to avoid
damaging the power cord when moving refrigerator away from the wall. 
Do not use the damaged power cord or worn power plug. Please contact the authorized repairer to
replace the damaged power cord.
Please disconnect the refrigerator with power supply before cleaning, maintenance or replacing LED
light. 

Grounding
The refrigerator has to be powered with a special independent socket and reliably grounded. The power
cord of this appliance is equipped with a 3-prong (grounding) plug which mates with a standard 3-prong
(grounding)outlet. At any circumstance, don't cut off the third prong (grounding).When the refrigerator is
installed, the plug should be reachable to use. The plug of the power cord should firmly contact with the
socket; otherwise, it may cause fire.
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Important Safety Instructions 

Usage Environment
The refrigerator should be built -in the cabinet, please refer to the ‘Installation instructions" for the
specifications of cabinet.
The refrigerator shall be placed away from heat source and avoid direct sunshine to guarantee the
performance.
Do not expose the refrigerator to freezing environment, outdoors or rain. 
Do not place the refrigerator in moisture, if the refrigerator is splashed with water, wipe the water out
immediately in order to avoid rusting or damaging of electrical insulation performance. 
Do not place the heavy or container filled with water on top of refrigerator in order to avoid the personal
injury or leakage of electricity caused by falling of the heavy goods or container.
Do not place or use electrical appliances such as power plug, stabilized voltage supply microwave on
top of or inside refrigerator to avoid electromagnetic interference. 
Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable substances near to refrigerator to avoid fire disaster. 

Usage
Food Storage

This is household refrigerator which can only be used for food storage. Do not store blood, medicine,
or biological products in refrigerator. The flammable and explosive dangerous products, highly
corrosive acid or alkali shall not be stored in refrigerator. 
Do not put bottled beer or drink inside the freezer compartment to avoid frost crack.
When the refrigerator is running, do not touch the freezing surface in freezer compartment with wet
hands to avoid the skin adhering to the freezing surface. 
To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:

Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance. 
Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems. 
Clean water tanks if they have not been used for 48 h; flush the water system connected to a
water supply if water has not been drawn for 5 days. 
Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or
drip onto other food. 
Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or making ice-
cream and making ice cubes. 
One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food. 
If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave
the door open to prevent mould developing Within the appliance. 

Maintenance
Cleaning

Do not use water to spray the refrigerator, make sure the refrigerator is not placed in wet environment to
avoid damage of electrical insulation performance.
When cleaning the refrigerator, pull out the power plug. Make sure the refrigerator is powered off for at
least 5 minutes before connecting to power supply again, or else the compressor may breakdown due to
consecutive operation. 

Repairing
The refrigerator can only be disassembled or repaired by qualified service technician. 

Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer: 

Danger: 

Keep the refrigerator clear of fires when discarding.
Take off doors,and leave the shelves in right place so that children may not easily climb inside. 
Do not let children play on the refrigerator door,in case the toppling of refrigerator which may result
in personal injury. 
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2

3

4

5

6

1 Remove all the packaging.
Including the foam base and any tape attached to the accessories. Do not
remove any warning labels.

Ensure all the correct accessories are included with your refrigerator.
Contact seller if the items are incomplete or damaged.

Choose a proper location for the refrigerator.
See page 7 for further instructions.

Clean the refrigerator thoroughly.
See page 12 for further instructions.

Allow the appliance to sit before plugging it in.
Wait at least 2 hours before connecting.

Remove the protection film.
In order to save energy and ensure the dissipation of heat.

Before Installing Refrigerator

Tips on First Time Use

Pre-Installation

It will take several hours for
the refrigerator to reach
default temperature setting.

The default temperature
setting for the refrigerator
compartment is 41°F (5°C).
The default temperature
setting for the freezer
compartment is -0.4°F
(-18°C). 

Food can be put into
refrigerator 2- 3 hours after
connecting to power supply. 

Do not overstock the  
refrigerator compartment.
Each shelf holds up to 53lbs
(24kg).

Adjusting the 
temperature

After the refrigerator is
stocked.

Allow it to run for 24 hours
before adjusting the
temperature.

1
Connecting the 
power supply

2 3
Storing food

Note: After adjusting the temperature setting, it will take time before the cabinet temperature reaches stability. The time 
will vary depending on ambient temperature, frequency of opening refrigerator doors and the food stored in refrigerator.

EN - 4



Pre-Installation

Positioning the Refrigerator
• Keep away from direct sunlight and heat producing appliances, such as cook tops, ovens, and 

dishwashers.

• The power plug must be easily accessible when the refrigerator is installed.

• The power plug should be inserted into a special socket to avoid the refrigerator to unexpectedly
power off.

• Do not use extension cord or porous adapter.

• To understand the requirement for power supply please refer to the nameplate in left side of  the
refrigerator.

• The refrigerator must be grounded correctly.

Power Supply

Energy Saving Tips 

When Installation

• Install the refrigerator in the area with the lowest indoor temperature, keep it away from direct
sunlight, heating pipes, ventilation adjustment devices and other appliances that radiate heat.

• Make sure the refrigerator is in a well ventilated area.

When in Use

• Do not fill the refrigerator with food, as this could cause poor air circulation.

• Do not cover the shelves with anything such as; aluminum foil, waxed paper or tissue paper.

Before Placing Food in the Refrigerator

• Remove all packaging materials inside the unit and on the outside of the unit.

• Clean the cabinet with a cloth and warm water mixed with dish detergent to clean off the dust 
gathered   on the unit during manufacturing and during transportation.

• There will be an odor when the refrigerator is first used. The odor should disappear after the 
temperature  inside the unit stabilizes and lowers.

• Have the unit operate for 2-3 hours without any food inside it, so that each compartment 
reaches its  optimal temperature.
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Initial Set-Up

Parts Location

Main Panel

Glass Shelf

Crisper

Drawer

Door Rack
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Control Panel

Powering ON the Refrigerator
Press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds. The button will light up and the refrigerator will start to run. 

Hold for 3
seconds

Light turns on

Initial Set-Up

Powering OFF the Refrigerator
Press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds. The button will turn off to indicate the refrigerator has
stopped running. 

Hold for 3
seconds

Light turns off

Power Button Power on/off the refrigerator

Temperature Selection Select the temperature of the selected compartment

Mode Selection Select the compartment in which the temperature will be adjusted

Temperature Display Icon Display the current temperature of selected zone

Fast Cooling Icon Control the fast cooling function

Power Button

Temperature Selection

Temperature 
Display Icon

Mode Selection

°F

Fast Cooling Icon
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1. Press the Temperature Adjustment button, the refrigerator and freezer temperature zone
displaying icon will be turned on.

2. Press the Temperature Adjustment button again, the refrigerator compartment temperature
setting will cycle in turns:" 02"-"03"-"04"-"05"-"06"-"07"-"08"-"02".

If the button is not pressed again after 5 seconds, the "fast cooling" icon
will stop blinking and the fast cooling function will be enabled.

Fast Cooling Function
Turning ON the fast cooling function:

Press the Mode Selection button, the Fast Cooling icon will start to blink. After 5 seconds, the Fast
Cooling icon will stop blinking, the icon will light up and the fast cooling function will be enabled. 

Adjusting the Temperature

Turning OFF the fast cooling function:

While in fast cooling mode, press the Mode Selection button, the Fast Cooling icon will blink. After 5
seconds, the Fast Cooling icon will turn off and the refrigerator will exit fast cooling mode.

Open Door Alarm Function
If the refrigerator's door is opened for longer than 3 minutes, a buzzer will go off 3 times every 5
seconds until the door is closed. 

Initial Set-Up

Press select Set the current temperature Press select again

Press Select Quick Cold Icon Blinks Quick freeze icon lights up 
and enters quick freeze

Press Select Quick Cold Icon Blinks Quick freeze icon turns off 
and exits quick freeze

F°F° F°F°
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Refrigeration Compartment

Suggested Food Storage

The temperature in the different areas of the refrigerator compartment vary from each other, so different
foods should be placed in its recommended compartments as shown below:

Using the Crisper Box

Food and vegetables stored in the refrigerator
compartment lose moisture quickly. Use the crisper
to maintain the moisture of fruits and vegetables.

Using the Bottle Rack

The position of the bottle rack can be moved
according to the storage space required.

When assembling the bottle rack, place the bottle
rack inside the restraint of the door liner, then push
it down into position.

Suggested Storage

salty foods, canned 
foods, etc.

eggs, butter, etc.

drinks

canned food, spices

Pasta, canned food, 
milk, etc.

cooked meats

fruits and vegetables
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Refrigeration Compartment

Storing Hot Food

Do not put hot food inside the refrigerator.

Let hot foods cool to room temperature before 
refrigerating them. Placing hot food directly in the 
fridge can raise its temperature and affect the 
freshness of other foods.

-Clean any food item before placing it in the
refrigerator.
-Always follow the manufacturer's instructions on
the packaging carefully.

Clean the food before placing it into the 
refrigerator.

Sealed and categorized the food before 
storing.

Seal all food before placing it in the refrigerator. 
Categorize the food and store items separately to 
maintain freshness and prevent cross-
contamination of odors.

Avoid overfilling the refrigerator with food.

Food inside the unit should be stored with 
enough space between them that the air can 
flow freely between them, providing better air 
circulation. 

Avoid food from coming into contact with the 
liner.

Oils touching the liner could lead to the 
corrosion  of the liner. If the interior lining of the 
refrigerator encounters any oils, it should be 
cleaned immediately.

Do not place food too close to the liner.

Keep foods away from the lining of the unit to avoid 
the food from freezing. 

EN - 10



Freezer Compartment

The low temperature in the freezer compartment helps preserve the freshness of your food. Store items
intended for longer periods in the freezer. Additionally, check the suggested storage duration on the food
labels.

Recommended Amount of Time for Food Storage

Food Preservation Period (Months) Quality Guarantee Period (Months)

Chicken, Beef, Shrimp 4 9

Frozen Bread, Pork 4 6

Cake, Bread, Cold Cuts, Cheese 2 6

Sea Food, Crab, Sausage, Ice
Cream 1 3

Note:
Refer to the instructions given on the food item's packaging for detailed instructions. 
The storage time is specific to each food items quality, as well as any pretreatment done to
the food before freezing.

Suggested Storage
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Freezer Compartment

Storing Food in the Freezer

Cool hot foods to room temperature before 
placing it inside the freezer. If you anticipate 
putting a lot of hot foods inside the freezer, start 
the fast freeze function 12 hours beforehand.

Divide foods into smaller portions weighing 
less than 5.5 lbs. (2.5 kg) for convenient 
freezing and thawing.

For effective food freezing, packaging must be 
dry, odorless, non-toxic, and airtight to prevent 
contamination and preserve food quality.

Divide the food into small portions.

The date on the packaging should be strictly 
adhered to, to avoid the consumptions of 
spoiled foods. 

Always check the expiration date all of the 
packaging.

Avoid repeatedly freezing food.

Frozen food should not be refrozen unless it 
has been cooked first, refreezing without 
cooking can affect the food quality.

Do not put hot food inside the freezer.

Package food properly before placing it into 
the freezer.

≤ 5.5lbs 

Avoid overloading the freezer with fresh food 
items. Refer to the freezer's frozen capacity 
information for guidance.

Avoid overfilling the freezer with food.
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Caution

Maintenance

Cleaning the Refrigerator
Food left in the refrigerator can lead to unpleasant odors coming from the unit.

Transporting the Refrigerator

1. Press the power button for 3 seconds to shut off the refrigerator, then unplug the unit from the power
supply.
2. Remove all items from the freezer and refrigerator.
3. Using adhesive tape, tap down any moving parts such as drawers, crisper boxes, shelves, etc.
4. Make sure the refrigerator doors are closed and affixed to the unit using adhesive tape.
5. While transporting the unit, the angle of the unit should be less than 45° in order to avoid a malfunction
of the refrigeration system.

The refrigerator cannot be laid down.

1. Unplug the unit from the power supply.

2. Clean the refrigerator using a soft tissue or a sponge with warm water and neutral detergent.

Note:
Do not use a hard brush, steel wire brush, organic solvents, such as decontamination powder,
gasoline, banana oil, acetone, hot water, or acid soda to clean the refrigerator.

3. Use a dry cloth to dry off surfaces of the refrigerator.

Note:
When cleaning the refrigerator, do not spray water over the surface of the refrigerator in order to avoid
any water leaking inside of the unit and into the electrical components. Use a dry cloth to clean over
electrical parts such as switches and LED lights.

TIP: The door gasket is easy to get dirty, make sure to keep it clean.

WARNING:
While in the process of performing maintenance, cleaning or manually defrosting the unit, the 
temperature of stored foods may increase. This will lead to the length of time the food can be stored to be 
shortened.

The freezer compartment automatically defrosts itself, there is no need to manually defrost it.

WARNING:
Do not use any mechanical devices or other methods to accelerate the defrosting process.

Cleaning
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CALIFORNIA CARB/SNAP DISCLOSURE
This product uses eco-friendly hydrocarbon refrigerant and fully complies with California
CARB regulations.

However, we are required by California Law to provide the following disclosure statement in every
product sold in California.  

"This equipment is prohibited from use in California with any refrigerants on the 'List of Prohibited
Substances' for that specific end-use, in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 17,
section 95374. This disclosure statement has been reviewed and approved by Felix Storch, Inc. and
Felix Storch, Inc. attests, under penalty of perjury, that these statements are true and accurate." 

This product does not use any refrigerants on the 'List of Prohibited Substances'

Troubleshooting

In the Event of a Power Failure

Even during the summer, food can be stored inside the unit for 10 hours without power with no
problems.
Do not put any new items inside the refrigerator. Try not to open the unit's doors until power is restored.
If you know you are going to lose power, you can make or place ice in a watertight container and place
it on top of the freezer.

ATTENTION: A rise in temperature due to a power outage or other electrical issues can
shorten the storage period and the quality of food.

Holiday

If it is a short vacation, remove all the perishable foods, adjust the temperature according to the needs of
each compartment and keep the door shut.
If it is a long vacation, remove all items, unplug the unit and clean the refrigerator.
Keep the door slightly ajar to prevent any trace food particles from causing any foul smells and odors.

ATTENTION:
If the unit is unplugged, wait 5 minutes before plugging the unit back in and 
restarting the appliance.
In general, do not unplug the refrigerator unless it is necessary, so as to not affect the 
impact life of the unit.

CAUTION: When discarding of appliances, they should be properly disposed of and not
done so in a way that will cause any environmental hazards or other hazards. 

If you have checked the information above and you still need help with your appliance, call 
our Customer Service facility at 800-932-4267 (Ext. 513) between 9:00 AM and 5:00 PM ET or visit 
our website summitappliance.com/support at any time. We will do our best to answer your 
questions.
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WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Nickel (Metallic) which
is known to the State of California to cause cancer.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Note: Nickel is a component in all stainless steel and some other metallic compositions.

DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES; LIMITATION OF REMEDIES

CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE
PRODUCT REPAIR AS PROVIDED HEREIN. IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO ONE
YEAR. WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, SO THESE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO
HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. 

LIMITED WARRANTY

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 
Within the 48 contiguous United States, for one year from the date of purchase, when this appliance is
operated and maintained according to instructions attached to or furnished with the product, warrantor will
pay for factory-specified parts and repair labor to correct defects in materials or workmanship. Service
must be provided by a designated service company. Outside the 48 states, all parts are warranted for one
year from manufacturing defects. Plastic parts, shelves and cabinets are warranted to be manufactured to
commercially acceptable standards, and are not covered from damage during handling or breakage. 

5-YEAR COMPRESSOR WARRANTY

The compressor is covered for 5 years.1.
Replacement does not include labor.2.

ITEMS WARRANTOR WILL NOT PAY FOR: 
1. Service calls to correct the installation of your appliance, to instruct you how to use your appliance, to
replace or repair fuses or to correct wiring or plumbing.
2. Service calls to repair or replace appliance light bulbs or broken shelves. Consumable parts (such as
filters) are excluded from warranty coverage.
3. Damage resulting from accident, alteration, misuse, abuse, fire, flood, acts of God, improper installation,
installation not in accordance with electrical or plumbing codes, or use of products not approved by
warrantor.
4. Replacement parts or repair labor costs for units operated outside the United States.
5. Repairs to parts or systems resulting from unauthorized modifications made to the appliance.
6. The removal and re installation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not
installed in accordance with published installation instructions.

FELIX STORCH, INC.
An ISO 9001:2015 registered company

 770 Garrison Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10474 

Phone: (718) 893-3900
   Fax: (844) 478-8799

www.summitappliance.com 

For parts and accessory ordering,  
troubleshooting and helpful hints, visit:  
summitappliance.com/support

Revised 01 -23-2025
Printed in China
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RÉFRIGÉRATEUR - CONGÉLATEUR

ENCASTRÉ ENTIÈRÉ

MODÈLES:

FFBF11NT

DBINTRF11

Manuel d'Utilisation

AVANT UTILISATION, VEUILLEZ LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ ET LES 
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Écrivez les numéros de modèle et de série ici:

Modèle  _________________________ 

N° de série ______________________ 

Felix Storch, Inc. 
Une entreprise certifiée ISO 9001:2015 

770 Garrison Ave 
Bronx, New York 10474 

www.summitappliance.com 

http://www.summitappliance.com/
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Comportement ou opération 
strictement interdit. 

Comportement ou 
fonctionnement à respecter. 

1 Avertissements des sécurités 

Afin de garantir une utilisation correcte du réfrigérateur et d'éviter des blessures corporelles, 
veuillez lire attentivement la signification des symboles ci-dessous lorsqu'ils apparaissent dans 
le manuel : 

RECOMMANDATIONS: 

1.1 Avertissements 

Avertissement risque d'incendie/matériel inflammable

Tout remplacement ou entretien des lampes LED doit être effectué par l'agent de service du fabricant ou une personne 
qualifiée similaire. 

Cet 

Si 
Ne 

appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et similaires telles que les cuisines du personnel 
dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; fermes et par les clients des hôtels, motels et 
autres environnements de type résidentiel ; environnements de type chambres d'hôtes ; restauration et applications 
similaires non commerciales. 

le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes de 
qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger. 

stockez pas de substances explosives telles que des bombes aérosol contenant un propulseur inflammable dans cet appareil. 

Cet appareil doit être débranché après utilisation et avant d'effectuer l'entretien  sur l'appareil.

Avertissement: 

Avertissement: 

Avertissement: 

Avertissement: 

Avertissement: 

Gardez les ouvertures de ventilation, dans l'enceinte de l'appareil ou dans la structure intégrée, dégagées de toute 
obstruction. 

N'utilisez pas de dispositifs mécaniques ou d'autres moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage, autres que 
ceux recommandés par le fabricant. 

N'endommagez pas le circuit réfrigérant. 

N'utilisez pas d'appareils électriques à l'intérieur des compartiments de stockage des aliments de l'appareil, à 
moins qu'ils ne soient du type recommandé par le fabricant. 

Veuillez abandonner l'appareil conformément aux régulateurs locaux car il utilise du gaz de soufflage et du 
réfrigérant inflammables. 

entraîner des blessures.
Une opération erronée 

 
peut

Une mauvaise utilisation 
peut entraîner des pertes 
matérielles. 

Prudence 

Avertissement 

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes
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endommagé.AVERTISSEMENT: Lors du positionnement de l'appareil, assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas coincé ou 

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne placez pas plusieurs prises de courant portables ou d'alimentation portables à l'arrière de
l'appareil. 

N'utilisez pas de rallonges ou d'adaptateurs non mis à la terre (à deux broches).

DANGER: Risque d’entrapement des enfants. Avant de jeter l'appareil : 

Décollez les portes. 
Laissez les étagères en place afin que les enfants ne puissent pas facilement grimper à l'intérieur. 

L’ appareil doit être débranché de la source d'alimentation électrique avant de tenter l'installation d'un accessoire. 

Réfrigérant  et le matériau moussant au cyclopentane utilisé pour l'appareil sont inflammables. Par conséquent, lorsque
l'appareil est mis au rebut, il doit être tenu à l'écart de toute source d'incendie et être récupéré par une 
entreprise de récupération spéciale possédant la qualification correspondante autre que son élimination par 
combustion, afin d'éviter tout dommage à l'environnement ou tout autre dommage. 

Cet 
 

appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient reçu une 
surveillance ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.) 

Enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Électricité 
Source de courant 

Le courant alternatif de ce réfrigérateur est de 110 V/60 Hz. Si la tension fluctue trop, le réfrigérateur risque 
de ne pas commencer à fonctionner, le thermostat ou le compresseur grillera et le compresseur pourra 
sonner anormalement. En ce temps-là, il doit être équipé d'un stabilisateur de tension automatique de plus 
de 750 W. 

Mise à la terre 
Le réfrigérateur doit être alimenté par une prise indépendante spéciale et mis à la terre de manière fiable. 
Le cordon d'alimentation de cet appareil est équipé d'une fiche à 3 broches (mise à la terre) qui se connecte 
à une prise standard à 3 broches (mise à la terre). En aucun cas, ne coupez la troisième broche (mise à la 
terre). Lorsque le réfrigérateur est installé, la fiche doit être accessible pour pouvoir l'utiliser. La fiche du 
cordon d'alimentation doit être fermement en contact avec la prise ; sinon, cela pourrait provoquer un 
incendie. 

Cordon d'alimentation et prise 
� Veuillez ne pas retirer la fiche d'un coup sec. Tenez fermement la fiche d’alimentation, puis retirez-la tout droit

de la prise. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas coincé par le réfrigérateur ou l'utilisateur.
Soyez prudent pour éviter d'endommager le cordon d'alimentation lorsque vous éloignez le réfrigérateur du
mur.

� N'utilisez pas le cordon d'alimentation endommagé ou la fiche d'alimentation usée. Veuillez contacter le
réparateur agréé pour remplacer le cordon d'alimentation endommagé.

� Veuillez débrancher le réfrigérateur de l'alimentation électrique avant le nettoyage, l'entretien ou le
remplacement de la lumière LED.

Fuite de gaz inflammable 
En cas de fuite de gaz inflammable, veuillez fermer les vannes de gaz, ouvrir les portes et fenêtres, ne pas 
brancher ou débrancher la fiche d'alimentation. 

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes
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 Utilisation 
Stockage Alimentaire 

� Il s’agit d’un réfrigérateur domestique qui ne peut être utilisé que pour le stockage des aliments. Ne
conservez pas de sang, de médicaments ou de produits biologiques au réfrigérateur. Les produits dangereux
inflammables et explosifs, les acides ou alcalis hautement corrosifs ne doivent pas être conservés au
réfrigérateur.

� Ne mettez pas de bière ou de boisson en bouteille dans le compartiment congélateur pour éviter les fissures
dues au gel.

� Lorsque le réfrigérateur est en marche, ne touchez pas la surface de congélation du compartiment
congélateur avec les mains mouillées pour éviter que la peau s'adhère à la surface de congélation.

� Pour éviter la contamination des aliments, veuillez respecter les instructions suivantes : 
o L'ouverture prolongée de la porte peut provoquer une augmentation significative de la température dans les compartiments de

l'appareil.
o Nettoyez régulièrement les surfaces pouvant entrer en contact avec les aliments et les systèmes de drainage accessibles.
o Nettoyer les réservoirs d’eau s’ils n’ont pas été utilisés depuis 48 h ; rincer le système d’eau raccordé à une alimentation en eau si

l’eau n’a pas été puisée depuis 5 jours.
o Conservez la viande et le poisson crue dans des récipients appropriés au réfrigérateur, afin qu'ils ne soient pas en contact avec

d'autres aliments ou ne coulent pas sur d'autres aliments.
o Les compartiments pour aliments surgelés deux étoiles conviennent pour conserver des aliments pré-congelés, conserver

ou préparer des glaces et fabriquer des glaçons.
o Les compartiments à une, deux et trois étoiles ne conviennent pas à la congélation d'aliments frais. 
o Si l'appareil frigorifique reste vide pendant une longue période, éteignez-le, dégivrez-le, nettoyez-le, séchez-le et laissez la porte

ouverte pour éviter le développement de moisissures à l'intérieur de l'appareil.

Environnement d'utilisation 
Le réfrigérateur doit être intégré dans l'armoire, veuillez vous référer aux "Instructions d'installation" pour les 
spécifications de l'armoire. 
Le réfrigérateur doit être placé loin de la source de chaleur et éviter la lumière directe du soleil pour garantir ses 
performances. 
N'exposez pas le réfrigérateur au gel, à l'extérieur ou à la pluie. 
Ne placez pas le réfrigérateur dans l'humidité. Si le réfrigérateur est éclaboussé d'eau, essuyez immédiatement 
l'eau afin d'éviter la rouille ou l'endommagement des performances d'isolation électrique. 
Ne placez pas le poids lourd ou le récipient rempli d'eau sur le réfrigérateur afin d'éviter les blessures corporelles 
ou les fuites d'électricité causées par la chute du poids lourd ou du conteneur. 
Ne placez pas et n'utilisez pas d'appareils électriques tels qu'une prise d'alimentation ou un four à micro-ondes à 
tension stabilisée sur le dessus ou à l'intérieur du réfrigérateur pour éviter les interférences électromagnétiques. 
Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez pas d'essence ou d'autres substances inflammables à proximité du réfrigérateur pour 
éviter un incendie catastrophique. 

Entretien 
Nettoyage 

N'utilisez pas d'eau pour pulvériser le réfrigérateur, assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur n'est pas placé 
dans un environnement humide pour éviter d'endommager les performances d'isolation électrique. 
Lors du nettoyage du réfrigérateur, débranchez la fiche d'alimentation. Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur 
est éteint pendant au moins 5 minutes avant de le rebrancher à l'alimentation électrique, sinon le 
compresseur pourrait tomber en panne en raison d'un fonctionnement consécutif. 

Réparation 
service qualifié. 

Risque d’entrapement des enfants. Avant de jeter votre vieux réfrigérateur ou congélateur : 

� Gardez le réfrigérateur à l'écart du feu lorsque vous le jetez.
� Enlevez les portes et laissez les étagères au bon endroit afin que les enfants ne puissent pas

facilement grimper à l'intérieur.
� Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer sur la porte du réfrigérateur, au risque de renverser le réfrigérateur, ce

qui pourrait entraîner des blessures.

Le réfrigérateur ne peut être démonté ou réparé que par un technicien de 

Consignes de Sécurité Importantes
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1 Retirez tous les emballages. 
Y compris la base en mousse et tout ruban adhésif attaché aux accessoires. Ne pas retirez toutes 
les étiquettes d’avertissement. 

Assurez-vous que tous les accessoires appropriés sont inclus avec 
votre réfrigérateur. 
Contactez le vendeur si les articles sont incomplets ou endommagés. 

Choisissez un emplacement approprié pour le réfrigérateur. 
Voir page 7 pour des instructions supplémentaires. 

Nettoyez soigneusement le réfrigérateur. 
Voir page 12 pour des instructions supplémentaires. 

Laissez l’appareil reposer avant de le brancher. 
Attendez au moins 2 heures avant de vous connecter. 

Retirez le film de protection. 
Afin d'économiser de l'énergie et d'assurer la dissipation de la chaleur. 

Avant d'Installer le Réfrigérateur 

Conseils pour la Première Utilisation 

Branchement de 
l'alimentation 

Conserver les 
aliments 

2 3 
Il faudra plusieurs heures au 
réfrigérateur pour atteindre la 
température par défaut. 

Le réglage de température par 
défaut pour le compartiment 
réfrigérateur est de 41°F (5°C). 
Le réglage de température par 
défaut pour le compartiment 
congélateur est de -0,4°F. 
(-18°C). 

Les aliments peuvent être mis 
au réfrigérateur 2 à 3 heures 
après avoir été branchés à 
l'alimentation électrique. 

Ne surchargez pas le 
compartiment réfrigérateur. 
Chaque étagère peut 
supporter jusqu'à 53 lb (24 
kg). 

Ajustement de 
la température 

Une fois le réfrigérateur 
rempli. 

Laissez-le fonctionner 
pendant 24 heures avant 
de régler la température. 

Remarque : Après avoir ajusté le réglage de la température, il faudra un certain temps avant que la température de l'armoire atteigne la 
stabilité. La durée varie en fonction de la température ambiante, de la fréquence d'ouverture des portes du réfrigérateur et des aliments 
conservés dans le réfrigérateur. 

1 

Pré-Installation
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Conseils Pour Économiser l'Énergie 

Lors de l'Installation 
• Installez le réfrigérateur dans la zone où la température intérieure est la plus basse, gardez-le à

l'écart de la lumière directe du soleil, des tuyaux de chauffage, des dispositifs de réglage de la
ventilation et de tout autre appareil émettant de la chaleur.

• Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur se trouve dans un endroit bien ventilé.

Lors de l'Utilisation 
• Ne remplissez pas le réfrigérateur avec des aliments, car cela pourrait entraîner une mauvaise

circulation de l'air.
• Ne couvrez pas les étagères avec quoi que ce soit comme : papier d'aluminium, papier ciré ou

papier de soie.

Avant de Placer les Aliments au Réfrigérateur 

• Retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage à l'intérieur de l'appareil et à l'extérieur de l'appareil.
• Nettoyez le boîtier avec un chiffon et de l'eau tiède mélangée à du détergent à vaisselle pour

éliminer la poussière accumulée sur l'appareil pendant la fabrication et pendant le transport.
• Il y aura une odeur lors de la première utilisation du réfrigérateur. L'odeur devrait disparaître une

fois que la température à l'intérieur de l'appareil se stabilise et diminue.
• Faites fonctionner l'appareil pendant 2 à 3 heures sans aucun aliment à l'intérieur, afin que chaque

compartiment atteigne sa température optimale.

Positionnement du Réfrigérateur 

• Tenir à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil et des appareils produisant de la chaleur, tels que
les plaques de cuisson, les fours et les lave-vaisselles.

Source de Courant 
• La fiche d'alimentation doit être facilement accessible lorsque le réfrigérateur est installé.

• La fiche d’alimentation doit être insérée dans une prise spéciale pour éviter que le réfrigérateur
ne s’éteigne de manière inattendue.

• N'utilisez pas de rallonge ou d'adaptateur poreux.

• Pour comprendre les exigences en matière d'alimentation électrique, veuillez-vous référer à la
plaque signalétique sur le côté gauche du réfrigérateur.

• Le réfrigérateur doit être correctement mis à la terre.

Pré-Installation
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Configuration Initiale

Emplacement des Pièces

Support de Porte

Panneau Principal 

Étagère en Verre 

Bac à Légumes 

Tiroir 
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Panneau de Contrôle 

Bouton d'Alimentation 
Icône d'Affichage 
de la 
Température 

Icône de 
Refroidissement 
Rapide 

Sélection de la 
Température 

Sélection de Mode 

Allumer le Réfrigérateur 
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton POWER pendant 3 secondes. Le bouton s'allumera et le réfrigérateur commencera à fonctionner. 

Tenez pendant 
3 secondes 

La lumière s'allume 

Éteindre le Réfrigérateur 
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton POWER pendant 3 secondes. Le bouton s'éteindra pour 
indiquer que le réfrigérateur a cessé de fonctionner. 

Tenez pendant 
3 secondes La lumière s'éteint 

Bouton d'Alimentation Allumer/éteindre le réfrigérateur

Sélection de la Température Sélectionnez la température du compartiment sélectionné

Sélection de Mode Sélectionnez le compartiment dans lequel la température sera ajustée

Icône d'Affichage de la Température Afficher la température actuelle de la zone sélectionnée

Icône de Refroidissement Rapide Contrôler la fonction de refroidissement rapide

Configuration Initiale
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s'allume et entre en

Ajustement de la Température 
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de Réglage de la Température, l'icône d'affichage de la zone
de température du réfrigérateur et du congélateur s'allumera.

2. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de Réglage de la Température, le réglage
de la température du compartiment réfrigérateur alternera à tour de rôle :
"02"-"03"-"04"-"05"-"06"-"07"-"08"-"02”.

Si le bouton n'est pas enfoncé à nouveau après 5 secondes, l'icône "refroidissement rapide" 
cessera de clignoter et la fonction de refroidissement rapide sera activée. 

°F °F 

Appuyez sur sélectionner  Régler la température actuelle Appuyez à nouveau sur Sélectionner 

Fonction de Refroidissement Rapide 
Activation de la fonction de refroidissement rapide : 

Appuyez sur le bouton de sélection du mode, l'icône de refroidissement rapide commencera à 
clignoter. Après 5 secondes, l'icône de refroidissement rapide cessera de clignoter, l'icône s'allumera et 
la fonction de refroidissement rapide sera activée. 

Appuyez sur sélectionner L'icône de froid rapide clignote L'icône de congélation rapide

congélation rapide 

Désactivation de la fonction de refroidissement rapide: 

En mode de refroidissement rapide, appuyez sur le bouton de sélection du mode, l'icône de 
refroidissement rapide clignotera. Après 5 secondes, l'icône de refroidissement rapide s'éteindra et le 
réfrigérateur quittera le mode de refroidissement rapide. 

Appuyez sur sélectionner L'icône de froid rapide clignote L'icône de congélation rapide 
s'allume et entre en 
congélation rapide 

Fonction d'Alarme de Porte Ouverte 
Si la porte du réfrigérateur est ouverte pendant plus de 3 minutes, un signal sonore retentira 3 
fois toutes les 5 secondes jusqu'à ce que la porte soit fermée. 

Attendez 5 
secondes 

Attendez 5 
secondes 

Configuration Initiale
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Stockage Suggéré 

Conservation des Aliments Suggérée 
La température dans les différentes zones du compartiment réfrigérateur varie les unes des autres, 
c'est pourquoi différents aliments doivent être placés dans les compartiments recommandés comme 
indiqué ci-dessous : 

Utiliser le Bac à Légumes 
Les aliments et les légumes conservés dans le 
compartiment réfrigérateur perdent rapidement leur 
humidité. Utilisez le bac à légumes pour maintenir 
l'humidité des fruits et légumes. 

Utiliser le Casier à Bouteilles 
La position du casier à bouteilles peut être 
déplacée en fonction de l'espace de stockage 
requis. 
Lors de l'assemblage du porte-bouteilles, placez le 
porte-bouteilles à l'intérieur du support du 
revêtement de porte, puis poussez-le vers le bas 
pour le mettre en place. 

aliments salés, aliments 
en conserve, etc. 

pâtes, conserves, lait

viande cuite

fruits et légumes

conserves, épices

boissons

oeufs, beurre, etc.

Compartiment de Réfrigération
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Ne mettez pas d'aliments chauds à l'intérieur du 
réfrigérateur. 

Nettoyez les aliments avant de les 
placer au réfrigérateur. 

-- Nettoyez tout aliment avant de le placer au 
réfrigérateur. 
-- Suivez toujours attentivement les instructions du 
fabricant figurant sur l'emballage. 

Scellé et classé les aliments avant de 
les stocker. 

Scellez tous les aliments avant de les placer au 
réfrigérateur. Classez les aliments et stockez les 
articles séparément pour conserver la fraîcheur et 
éviter la contamination croisée des odeurs. 

Évitez de trop remplir le réfrigérateur avec des 
aliments. 

Les aliments à l'intérieur de l'appareil doivent être 
stockés avec suffisamment d'espace entre eux pour 
que l'air puisse circuler librement entre eux, offrant 
ainsi une meilleure circulation de l'air. 

Évitez que les aliments entrent en 
contact avec le revêtement. 

Les huiles touchant le revêtement pourraient 
entraîner la corrosion du revêtement. Si le 
revêtement intérieur du réfrigérateur entre en 
contact avec des huiles, il doit être nettoyé 
immédiatement. 

Ne placez pas les aliments trop près du 
revêtement. 

Gardez les aliments éloignés du revêtement 
de l'appareil pour éviter qu'ils ne gèlent. 

Conserver des Aliments Chauds 

Compartiment de Réfrigération
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Poulet, Bœuf, Crevettes 

Pain Surgelé, Porc 

Remarque: 
� Reportez-vous aux instructions indiquées sur l'emballage de l'aliment pour des instructions

détaillées.
� La durée de conservation est spécifique à la qualité de chaque aliment, ainsi qu'à tout prétraitement

effectué sur l'aliment avant congélation.

Stockage Suggéré 

La basse température du compartiment congélateur permet de préserver la fraîcheur de vos aliments. Conservez les articles destinés à une 
période plus longue au congélateur. De plus, vérifiez la durée de conservation suggérée sur les étiquettes des aliments. 

Durée Recommandée pour le Stockage des Aliments 

 Gâteau, Pain, Charcuterie 
Fromage 

 Fruits de mer, crabe, 
saucisses, crème glacée 

4 

4 

2 

1 

9 

6 

6 

3 

Nourriture Périod e de Conservation 
(Mois) 

 Période de Garantie 
de Qualité (Mois) 

Compartiment Congélateur
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Évitez de trop remplir le congélateur avec des 
aliments. 

Évitez de surcharger le congélateur avec des 
aliments frais. Reportez-vous aux informations sur la 
capacité de congélation du congélateur pour obtenir 
des conseils. 

Ne mettez pas d'aliments chauds à 
l'intérieur du congélateur. 

Refroidissez les aliments chauds à température 
ambiante avant de les placer au congélateur. Si vous 
prévoyez de mettre beaucoup d'aliments chauds dans 
le congélateur, démarrez la fonction de congélation 
rapide 12 heures à l'avance. 

Divisez la nourriture en petites portions. 

≤ 5.5 livres 

Divisez les aliments en portions plus petites 
pesant moins de 5,5 lb. (2,5 kg) pour une 
congélation et une décongélation pratiques. 

Emballez correctement les aliments avant 
de les placer au congélateur. 

Pour une congélation efficace des aliments, les 
emballages doivent être secs, inodores, non 
toxiques et hermétiques pour éviter toute 
contamination et préserver la qualité des aliments. 

Vérifiez toujours la date de 
péremption sur tous les emballages. 

La date indiquée sur l'emballage doit être 
strictement respectée afin d'éviter la 
consommation d'aliments avariés. 

Évitez de congeler les aliments à plusieurs 
reprises. 

Les aliments surgelés ne doivent pas être 
recongelés à moins qu'ils n'aient été cuits 
au préalable. La recongélation sans 
cuisson peut affecter la qualité des 
aliments. 

Conserver les Aliments au Congélateur 

Compartiment Congélateur
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Remarque : 
N'utilisez pas de brosse dure, de brosse métallique en acier, de solvants organiques tels que de la poudre de 
décontamination, de l'essence, de l'huile de banane, de l'acétone, de l'eau chaude ou de la soude acide pour nettoyer le 
réfrigérateur.

Remarque : 
Lors du nettoyage du réfrigérateur, ne vaporisez pas d'eau sur la surface du réfrigérateur afin d'éviter toute fuite 
d'eau à l'intérieur de l'appareil et dans les composants électriques. Utilisez un chiffon sec pour nettoyer les pièces 
électriques telles que les interrupteurs et les lumières LED. 

Moins de 45 degrés 

Nettoyer le Réfrigérateur 
Les aliments laissés dans le réfrigérateur peuvent provoquer des odeurs désagréables provenant de l'appareil. 

Nettoyage 
1. Débranchez l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique.

2. Nettoyez le réfrigérateur à l'aide d'un chiffon doux ou d'une éponge avec de l'eau tiède et un détergent neutre.

3. Utilisez un chiffon sec pour sécher les surfaces du réfrigérateur.

CONSEIL: Le joint de la porte est facile à salir, assurez-vous de le garder propre. 

AVERTISSEMENT : 
Pendant le processus d'entretien, de nettoyage ou de dégivrage manuel de l'appareil, la température des 
aliments stockés peut augmenter. Cela entraînera une réduction de la durée de conservation des aliments. 

Le compartiment congélateur se dégivre automatiquement, il n'est pas nécessaire de le dégivrer manuellement. 

AVERTISSEMENT : 
N'utilisez aucun dispositif mécanique ou autre méthode pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage. 

Transport du Réfrigérateur 

1. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre le réfrigérateur, puis débranchez
l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique.
2. Retirez tous les articles du congélateur et du réfrigérateur.
3. À l'aide de ruban adhésif, tapotez toutes les pièces mobiles telles que les tiroirs, les bacs à légumes, les
étagères, etc.
4. Assurez-vous que les portes du réfrigérateur sont fermées et fixées à l'appareil à l'aide de ruban adhésif.
5. Lors du transport de l'unité, l'angle de l'unité doit être inférieur à 45° afin d'éviter un dysfonctionnement du
système de réfrigération.

Le réfrigérateur ne peut pas être posé. 

Entretien 

Prudence 
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En cas de Panne de Courant 
• Même en été, les aliments peuvent être stockés à l’intérieur de l’appareil pendant 10 heures sans

électricité, sans aucun problème.

• Ne placez aucun nouvel article dans le réfrigérateur. Essayez de ne pas ouvrir les portes de l'appareil
jusqu'à ce que le courant soit rétabli.

• Si vous savez que vous allez perdre du courant, vous pouvez préparer ou placer de la glace dans un
récipient étanche et la placer au-dessus du congélateur.

ATTENTION : Une augmentation de la température due à une panne de courant ou à d'autres
problèmes électriques peut raccourcir la durée de conservation et la qualité des aliments.

Vacances 

• Si les vacances sont courtes, retirez tous les aliments périssables, ajustez la température en
fonction des besoins de chaque compartiment et gardez la porte fermée.

• Si les vacances sont longues, retirez tous les éléments, débranchez l'appareil et nettoyez le
réfrigérateur.

• Gardez la porte légèrement entrouverte pour éviter que des traces de particules alimentaires
ne provoquent des odeurs nauséabondes.

ATTENTION:
• Si l'appareil est débranché, attendez 5 minutes avant de rebrancher l'appareil et de

redémarrer l'appareil.
• En général, ne débranchez pas le réfrigérateur sauf si cela est nécessaire, afin de ne pas

affecter
la durée de vie de l'appareil.

Prudence : Lors de la mise au rebut des appareils, ils doivent être correctement éliminés et ne pas 
le faire d'une manière qui pourrait entraîner des risques environnementaux ou d'autres dangers. 

Si vous avez vérifié les informations ci-dessus et que vous avez toujours besoin d'aide avec votre 
appareil, appelez notre service client au 800-932-4267 ext. 513 entre 9h00 et 17h00 HE ou visitez 
notre site Web summitappliance.com/support à tout moment. Nous ferons de notre mieux pour 
répondre à vos questions. 

DIVULGATION DES CARB/SNAP DE CALIFORNIE 
Ce produit utilise un réfrigérant à base d'hydrocarbures respectueux de l'environnement et est 
entièrement conforme aux réglementations californiennes CARB. 

Cependant, la loi californienne nous oblige à fournir la déclaration de divulgation suivante sur chaque 
produit vendu en Californie. 

"Il est interdit d'utiliser cet équipement en Californie avec des réfrigérants figurant sur la 'Liste des 
substances interdites' pour cette utilisation finale spécifique, conformément au Code de réglementation de 
la Californie, titre 17, section 95374. Cette déclaration de divulgation a été examinée et approuvée par 
Felix Storch, Inc. et Felix Storch, Inc. attestent, sous peine de parjure, que ces déclarations sont vraies et 
exactes." 

Ce produit n'utilise aucun réfrigérant figurant sur la 'Liste des substances interdites' 

Dépannage 
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN 
Dans les 48 États contigus des États-Unis, pendant un an à compter de la date d'achat, lorsque cet appareil 
est utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions jointes ou fournies avec le produit, le garant paiera les 
pièces spécifiées par l'usine et la main-d'œuvre pour corriger les défauts de matériaux. ou de fabrication. Le 
service doit être fourni par une société de services désignée. En dehors des 48 États, toutes les pièces sont 

garanties un an contre les défauts de fabrication. Les pièces, étagères et armoires en plastique sont garanties 
comme étant fabriquées selon des normes commercialement acceptables et ne sont pas couvertes contre les 

dommages lors de la manipulation ou la casse. 

GARANTIE DE 5 ANS SUR LE COMPRESSEUR 
1. Le compresseur est couvert pendant 5 ans. 
2. Le remplacement n’inclut pas la main d’œuvre. 

LE GARANT DES ARTICLES NE PAIERA PAS : 
1. Appels de service pour corriger l'installation de votre appareil, pour vous expliquer comment utiliser votre 
appareil, pour remplacer ou réparer des fusibles ou pour corriger le câblage ou la plomberie.
2. Appels de service pour réparer ou remplacer les ampoules des appareils électroménagers ou les étagères
cassées. Les pièces consommables (telles que les filtres) sont exclues de la couverture de garantie.
3. Dommages résultant d'un accident, d'une modification, d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un abus, d'un incendie,
d'une inondation, d'une catastrophe naturelle, d'une mauvaise installation, d'une installation non conforme aux
codes d'électricité ou de plomberie ou de l'utilisation de produits non approuvés par le garant.
4. Coûts des pièces de rechange ou de la main-d'œuvre de réparation pour les unités exploitées en dehors des 
États-Unis. 
5. Réparations de pièces ou de systèmes résultant de modifications non autorisées apportées à l'appareil. 
6. Le retrait et la réinstallation de votre appareil s'il est installé dans un endroit inaccessible ou s'il n'est pas
installé conformément aux instructions d'installation publiées.

EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES IMPLICITES ; LIMITATION DES RECOURS 

LE SEUL ET EXCLUSIF RECOURS DU CLIENT EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST LA 
RÉPARATION DU PRODUIT COMME PRÉVU DANS LES PRÉSENTES. LES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER, SONT LIMITÉES À UN AN. LE GARANT NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE 
DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS. CERTAINS ÉTATS N'AUTORISENT PAS 
L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS, OU LES 
LIMITATIONS SUR LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D'ADAPTATION, CES EXCLUSIONS OU LIMITATIONS PEUVENT DONC NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À 
VOUS. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES ET VOUS POUVEZ 
ÉGALEMENT AVOIR D'AUTRES DROITS, QUI VARIENT D'UN ÉTAT À L'AUTRE. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques, y compris le nickel 
(métallique) qui est connu dans l’État de Californie pour provoquer le cancer. 

Pour plus d’informations, rendez-vous sur www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 

Remarque : le nickel est un composant de tout l’acier inoxydable et de certaines autres compositions métalliques. 

FELIX STORCH, INC. 
An ISO 9001:2015 registered company 

770 Garrison Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10474 

Phone: (718) 893-3900 
Fax: (844) 478-8799 

www.summitappliance.com 

Pour commander des pièces et des 
accessoires, pour résoudre des problèmes et 

obtenir des conseils utiles visitez : 
summitappliance.com/support
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